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ANNEX
DRAFT VI EWs OF THE COWM TTEE AGAI NST TORTURE UNDER ARTI CLE 22,
PARAGRAPH 7, OF THE CONVENTI ON AGAI NST TORTURE AND OTHER CRUEL,
I NHUMAN OR DEGRADI NG TREATMENT OR PUNI SHVENT
TVENTI ETH SESSI ON

concer ni ng

Comruni cati on No. 59/1996

Submitted by: Encar naci 6n Bl anco Abad
(represented by counsel)

Al leged victim The aut hor
State party: Spai n

Dat e of communi cation: 12 February 1996

Date of decision on 28 April 1997
adm ssibility:

The Committee against Torture, established under article 17 of the
Convention agai nst Torture and O her Cruel, Inhuman or Degradi ng Treatnment or
Puni shment

Meeting on 14 May 1998,

Havi ng concluded its consideration of conmunication No. 59/1996,
submitted to the Conmittee against Torture by Ms. Encarnaci 6n Bl anco Abad
under article 22 of the Convention

Having taken into account all information nade available to it by the
aut hor of the comrunication and the State party,

Adopts its Views under article 22, paragraph 7, of the Convention

1. The author of the communication is Encarnaci 6n Bl anco Abad, ' a Spanish
citizen. She clainms to be the victimof violations by Spain of articles 12,
13 and 15 of the Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or

Degradi ng Treatnent or Punishment. She is represented by counsel

1/ An earlier communi cation subntted on behalf of the author and her
husband (communi cati on No. 10/1993) was declared i nadm ssible by the Conmttee
on 14 Novenber 1994 for failure to exhaust donestic remnmedies.
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The facts as submitted by the author

2.1 The author was detained along with her husband, Josu Eguskiza,

on 29 January 1992 by officers of the Guardia Cvil for alleged involvenment in
activities on behalf of the arned gang ETA. She all eges that she was

m streated between 29 January and 2 February 1992, when she was kept

i ncommuni cado under anti-terrorist |egislation

2.2 Brought before Madrid Court of Crimnal Investigation No. 44 for
prelimnary investigation No. 205/92 on 13 March 1992, the author described
the m streatnent and torture to which she had been subjected while in the
custody of the Guardia Civil. The prelimnary investigation had been
instituted by the court upon receiving, fromthe Director of Carabanche
Wnen's Penitentiary Centre, the report of the doctor who had exam ned the

aut hor and observed brui ses upon her entry into the Centre on 3 February 1992.

2.3 On 2 February 1993 the court ordered a stay of proceedi ngs, not
considering the incident reported to be a penal offence. Follow ng an appeal
Court No. 44 granted perm ssion on 13 October 1994 to continue with crimna
proceedi ngs. The judge handed down an order dated 4 April 1994 to shelve
proceedi ngs definitively. The Provincial H gh Court confirmed this decision
by order dated 5 Septenber 1995. An application for remedy of anparo filed
with the Constitutional Court against the Provincial H gh Court’s order was
di sm ssed on 29 January 1996

State party’'s observations on the adm ssibility of the communi cation

3.1 In its subm ssion of 17 January 1997, the State party pointed out that
since 3 February 1992 Ms. Blanco Abad had been assigned up to seven | awers
to represent and defend her. Despite this, Ms. Blanco Abad had not formally
reported any mstreatnent. It submitted that the | egal proceedi ngs were set
intrain by the official transm ssion to the court of the report of the

medi cal check-up on the author conducted when she entered the Madrid
Penitentiary Centre on 3 February 1992. That is, the only |egal

i nvestigations of alleged mstreatnent were instituted not in response to a
report by the individual concerned, nor by her famly, nor by any of her seven
| awyers, but rather as the result of an official procedure enshrined in the
regul ations to safeguard human rights. Not until 30 May 1994, two years and
three nonths after the event, did the author send a witten comruni cation

to Court of Investigation No. 44 designating three |egal representatives.

3.2 The State party adnitted that, with the decision of the Constitutiona
Court on 29 January 1996, all donestic renedi es had been exhaust ed.

3.3 In reference to article 13 of the Convention, the State party
confirmed that by letter of 9 Septenber 1994 Ms. Bl anco Abad’s counsel

had appeal ed against the stay of the officially instituted investigations.
On 13 Cctober 1994 Court No. 44 annulled the stay of proceedings, allow ng
themto continue, and called for an expert report to be prepared.

Ms. Blanco Abad did not appeal agai nst the exam nation authorized; neither
did she insist on other investigations. The nedical exam ner submtted his
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report on 22 Novenber 1994. On 4 April 1995, Court No. 44 issued an order
whi ch gave a detail ed account of the nedical tests conducted and concl uded
with the decision to shelve the proceedings definitively.

3.4 The State party submitted that from 9 Septenber 1994, when

Ms. Blanco Abad applied in witing for the stay to be revoked, up to the
af orenenti oned order to shelve the case definitively, the record shows not
a single witten comunication fromMs. Blanco Abad calling for an

i nvestigation or presenting any evidence.

3.5 On 19 April 1995, Ms. Blanco Abad applied for reconsideration of the
earlier decision to shelve the proceedings. On 19 May 1995 Court No. 44
turned the application down. On 5 Septenber 1995 the Provincial Hi gh Court in
Madrid al so rejected the appeal. On 6 October 1995 Ms. Blanco Abad applied
for a renedy of anparo before the Constitutional Court, enphasizing the

subj ective eval uation of the nedical exam nations. The Constitutional Court
considered the judicial decisions in question and pronounced them

wel | -founded, with reasoning that could “not be chall enged as manifestly
unreasonabl e or arbitrary”.

3.6 The State party pointed out that |less than 15 nonths had el apsed between
t he reopening of the investigation and the Constitutional Court’s decision

The investigation had been reopened for six nmonths, and during those six
nonths Ms. Blanco Abad neither took any action nor subnmitted anything at al
in witing. The renmaining nine nonths were taken up with the application for
reconsi deration, the appeal before the H gh Court and the anparo proceedi ngs
before the Constitutional Court.

3.7 For the above reasons, it was submitted that Ms. Blanco Abad’ s
representations, over two years after the event, in investigations instituted
in response to an official act, had been pronptly and inpartially exam ned.
The State party therefore submits that no violation of article 13 of the
Convention has occurred.

Comments by the author

4.1 In her comments on the State party’ s subm ssion, the author stated that
by decision of the National H gh Court dated 26 Decenber 1995, she was
sentenced to seven years’ ordinary inprisonnent and a fine. The judgenent
observes:

“The defence initially sought annul nent and suspensi on of the judgenent
on the grounds of the torture undergone by the accused during detention
and while being held at the police stations. The Crimnal Division, in
vi ew of the abundant and al ways detailed testinony offered not only by
t he accused but also by the witnesses called, acknow edges that this

m ght have occurred. Hence its decision to take no account of the
statements to the police, which are invalid.”

4.2 The author argued that the only evidence against her were the pleas
entered by two co-defendants, her husband, M. Josu Eguskiza, and
M. Juan Randn Roj o, which incrimnated her, and that, notw thstandi ng the
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view of the National Hi gh Court, which found themvalid, they were obtained by
means of mstreatnent and torture, and stenmed directly fromthe statements to
the police that had been declared void.

4.3 The author indicated that on 2 February 1992, she made a statenent to
the investigating nagistrate wi thout being able to consult a | awer, not even
the duty counsel, and that although the official record nmentioned the | awer
desi gnated by her, he was not able to attend until the accused s statenent had
been finalized. The record showed that, responding to the first question put
to her, she “neither said nor confirmed in her statement to the Guardia
Cvil”, that she belonged to or had collaborated with ETA. She also related
that while on Guardia Civil prem ses she was mistreated. In particular, she
sai d she had been struck with a tel ephone directory, had a bag put over her
head and el ectrodes on her body, had been forced to undress and had been
threatened with rape. She also clainmed to have been forced to stand for |ong
peri ods against a wall with her arns raised and | egs apart while being struck
fromtinme to tinme about the head and genitals, and receiving all manner of
insults.

4.4 The author submtted that the nedical exam nations she underwent while
det ai ned i nconmuni cado were superficial checks, and that not even her vita
signs were nmeasured. There was no assessnent of her nervous state, and she
was not asked about the kind of threats and insults to which she had been
subj ected; the conclusion was that she bore no signs of violence. The doctor
put in her report that the detainee reported not having slept, having been
beat en, and having been forced to remain naked. Despite this, she concl uded
that the author was in a suitable physical and nental condition to make a
statement. Only on 3 February 1992, in prison, the author said, was any

medi cal evi dence of maltreatnment found on her person, when three bruises were
di scovered. 1In this connection, the author refers to a June 1994 report by
the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture illustrating the
superficiality of the reports drawn up by doctors attached to the Nationa

Hi gh Court.

4.5 The author stated that there was no inpartial and independent inquiry
during the conduct of the prelimnary investigation, which was instituted as a
result of what she had told the doctor at the penitentiary centre. The three
speci al i zed nedical reports ordered by the court were clearly at odds over the
dating of her bruises by their colour (between four hours and six days), which
was crucial to the outcome of the inquiry. She said that no statenents were
taken from those who m ght have been responsible for the alleged offence.

4.6 The only investigation that was done after the partial retraction of the
stay of proceedings ordered as a result of the renedy filed by the author on

9 Septenber 1994 took the formof a third specialized report by the nedica
exam ner attached to the Court of Investigation on whether the ni streatnent

al l eged by the author would have left traces that could be detected by a
doctor on exam nation, hours or days later. This |ast nedical report, dated
22 Novenber 1994, stated that “the acts of aggression reported should have

| eft objectively observable injuries in the parts of the body allegedly
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concerned, particularly the scalp and the genitals, unless the injuries were
extrenely slight. Wen a person is beaten unconscious, there will very
probably be subsequent injuries, not only to the back and shoul ders but to
other areas as well.” This opinion, conbined with the National High Court
doctor’s lack of rigour in estimating the date of her injuries, led the court
to declare the case definitively shelved.

4.7 The aut hor pointed out that the shelving order referred to the

i mpossi bility of furnishing proof of any of the acts of aggression recounted,
whi ch included blows to the head, kicks to the genitals, hair-pulling and | oss
of consci ousness. She enphasi zed that the kinds of violence she related do
not | eave physical nmarks on the victim and that neither any of the kinds of
psychol ogi cal and sexual torture she alleged, nor nost of the physical torture
(“baggi ng”, “hooding” and | owvoltage el ectric shocks), |eaves external signs
of injury on the body. She subnmitted that, while a victins testinony was not
initself always enough to secure a conviction, it was nonethel ess true that
such testinony, in cases where objective tests were not possible and there was
no reason to doubt its veracity, had sufficed in many instances to bring in a
guilty verdict when the follow ng stipulations had been nmet: absence of
reasonabl e doubt, verisimlitude corroborated by circunstantial evidence, and
consistency in the charges. She stressed that no statenents were taken from
the officers on guard, and that the person who had shared the cell with her
whi |l e she was being held i nconmuni cado had not even been called as a w tness
to descri be how she had been held in custody.

4.8 The aut hor concluded that there had been breaches of articles 12

and 13 of the Convention against Torture. She submitted that current
“anti-terrorist” legislation encouraged torture, infringing the basic right to
counsel , hanpering the collection of evidence that torture had been enpl oyed
and, ultimately, guaranteeing that torture would go unpunished. 1In her view,
that | egislation runs counter to the spirit of article 2 of the Convention
agai nst Torture.

4.9 She al so submitted that the action taken agai nst her on account of her
presuned invol verent with an armed gang served to show that the only evidence
agai nst her was that obtained under torture and duress from M. Eguskiza and
M. Rojo, in breach of article 15 of the Convention against Torture.

The Committee's decision on adnissibility

5.1 At its eighteenth session the Conmittee considered the adm ssibility of
t he conmuni cati on and ascertained that the same matter had not been, and was
not bei ng, exam ned under another procedure of international investigation or
settlenent. |1t observed that the State party had rai sed no objection
regarding admi ssibility and considered that the avail abl e donestic renmedies
had been exhausted.

5.2 The Committee considered that the comuni cation mght raise i ssues under
articles 12 and 13 of the Convention, notably in relation to the period of
over a nonth that el apsed between when the court received the nedical report
and when it heard the author, and what the court was doing during the al npst
11 nonths that separated the author’s statement fromthe stay of proceedings.
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5.3 As to the author’s allegation that her conviction violated article 15 of
the Convention, the Conmttee noted the comment in the judgenent of the

Nati onal Hi gh Court that the statenments made to the police by the accused
(including the author) had not been taken into consideration because of the
possibility that torture had been used. The author’s conviction was based on
ot her, unconprom sed, voluntary statenents made when the accused had been
acconpani ed by counsel of their own choosing. |In the circunstances, the
Committee found that the author’s claimof a violation of article 15 | acked
the requisite corroboration, rendering it inconpatible with article 22 of the
Conventi on.

5.4 The Commttee therefore decided that the conmuni cati on was adm ssi bl e
i nasmuch as it raised issues relating to articles 12 and 13 of the Convention

Subni ssion of the State party on the nerits

6.1 In a subm ssion of 10 November 1997 the State party reiterated that,

al t hough the author had been assisted by seven |lawers in the proceedings

agai nst her, not a single conplaint or report of naltreatnent had been
presented via the donestic nmeans of redress and that Court No. 44 had
initiated the investigation without any application fromthe individua
concerned, who was not even represented in court as an interested party when

t he conpul sory offer of recourse was nmade to her. This attitude on the part

of the author was curious since at the sanme tinme she reported the all eged

mal treatment to several international bodies. From9 Septenber 1994, the date
on which she requested the revocation of the stay of proceedings, unti

4 April 1995, when the shelving order was nmade, the author did not request any
i nvestigation or produce any evidence. Her report of alleged maltreatnent was
i nconsistent with this passive behaviour - not taking any action via the
donestic nmeans of redress, not being represented as a party directly invol ved
in the official investigation, and reactivating an investigation but taking no
part in it for six nonths.

6.2 The State party submitted, with respect to article 13 of the Convention
that insofar as this article refers to the right to conplain, its application
in the present case would be limted to the period beginning with the author's
representations to Court of Investigation No. 44 following the order for a
stay of proceedings, representations which nmarked the reopening of the

i nvestigation. Less than 15 nonths el apsed between the reopening of the

i nvestigation and the decision of the Constitutional Court. The investigation
was in progress for six of these nonths, and during these six nonths the

aut hor, assisted by |lawers, did not submt a single docunent to the Court and
did not produce or propose any evidence. In the remaining nine nonths after
the shelving order, the applications to the Court of Investigation, the

Provi ncial Hi gh Court and the Constitutional Court were submitted, heard and
rul ed upon. Accordingly, the State party did not fail to fulfil its
obligations under article 13 of the Convention

6.3 Wth regard to article 12 of the Convention, the State party subnitted
that the Spani sh system of protection against nmaltreatment has procedures for
safeguarding that right, including in cases, such as the present one, when the
party concerned takes no action. Wen the author entered the

Penitentiary Centre on 3 February 1992, she was given a medi cal exani nation.
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The findings of this exam nation reached the High Court of Madrid on

13 February for distribution. On 17 February they were delivered to Court of
I nvestigation No. 44. On 21 February Court No. 44 issued an order to begin a
prelimnary investigation and sent an official letter to the Director of the
Penitentiary Centre ordering the author to appear on 7 March. She did not
appear on that date, and on 9 March a new sunmons was issued for 13 March

On 13 March the author nade a statenent and the offer of recourse was nade to
her. On that sanme date the Judge authorized an application to Central Court
of Investigation No. 2 of the National H gh Court for official copies of the
records of the nedical exam nations carried out by the forensic medicine staff
of that Court. On 30 April, when these copies had still not been received,
the Judge sent an urgent rem nder. The papers were delivered on 13 May. On
2 June the Judge requested the nedical exam ner of her Court to make a report;
this report was delivered on 28 July. On 3 August the Judge sumoned t he

medi cal exam ner who had attended the author during her detention. On

30 COctober the Judge set the date of 17 Novenber for receipt of the statenent
of the nedical exam ner and al so authorized an application for information
fromthe Penitentiary Centre about the tine at which the author had been

exam ned and the devel opnent of the injuries. On 23 Decenber the Penitentiary
Centre delivered the requested infornmation. On 2 February the Judge issued

t he shel ving order.

6.4 These facts show that there was no tardi ness or delay in the conduct of
the investigation. At no tinme did the author conplain through the domestic
channel s about delays in the prelimnary investigation, either before or after
the tenporary shelving order, once she had becone represented in the

proceedi ngs.

Comments by the author

7.1 In her comments on the State party's subm ssion, the author naintains
that in the five forensic exam nations she underwent during the nore than

100 hours for which she was held i ncommuni cado she indicated that she had been
subjected to maltreatnment. The author encl oses copies of the five medica

reports which were prepared. 1In the first it is stated that “she does not
menti on physical ill-treatnent, although she was kept hooded for many hours”.
According to the second, “she does not nmention physical ill-treatnment although
does speak of threats and insults”. |In the third “the person concerned says
that she is very nervous, has not slept and has not received food. She
mentions having received ill-treatnent consisting of blows to the head, but
there are no signs of violence”. The fourth says that “she nmentions
ill-treatnment consisting of blows, but there are no signs of violence”

In the fifth “she nentions ill-treatnment consisting of blows and of having

been kept undressed. No signs of violence are apparent upon examn nation”

7.2 In her statenent to Court of Investigation No. 2 of the National High
Court on 2 February 1992, the author spoke of having sustai ned many bl ows,
havi ng had a bag put over her head until she nearly suffocated, of the use
of electrodes, threats and insults, and of having been forced to undress.
Not wi t hst andi ng, the judge did not automatically arrange for the conpetent
judicial authorities to investigate the conplaints.
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7.3 The action of Court of Investigation No. 44 consisted in issuing various
i nstructions for the nedical reports on the exam nations carried out during

t he period of incomunicado detention, as well details of the exam nation
conducted in prison, to be entered in the record. |In addition, two expert
apprai sals were obtained on 28 July and 20 Novenber 1992, respectively. The
first was by the forensic physician of the exam ning court and the second by
the official forensic expert of Court of Investigation No. 2.

7.4 The author indicated that the forensic reports nade avail abl e by Court
of Investigation No. 2 did not include the one for 31 January 1992, which is
not to be found in the record and has therefore not been appraised by the
experts. The judicial proceedings also failed to determ ne the exact tinme of
the prison medical exami nation on 3 February, although the certificate sent by
the penitentiary centre to the author's counsel suggests that it took place in
t he norning

7.5 The order definitively shelving the proceedings states that “it is
necessary to establish, on the one hand, the inpossibility of furnishing proof
of any of the acts of aggression recounted by the conplainant, i.e. blows to
the head, the placing of a plastic bag over the head, kicks to the genitals,
hair-pulling and | oss of consciousness, since they were not confirmed in any
medi cal exam nation and yet should have left sone kind of pal pable injury,
according to the forensic nedical report, and, on the other hand, the

exi stence of other injuries as described for the first tine in the medica

report of 3 February”. It also indicates that it is not possible to reach any
concl usi on regardi ng whether the cause of the injuries described “was
accidental, intentional or self-inflicted, since the three possibilities are

conpatible with the objective findings, and the statenent of the conplainant,
whi ch constitutes the other source of information, is not supported by the
chronol ogy of the injuries established by the existing nedical reports. 1In
view of the inpossibility of establishing the cause of the injuries, no

of fence can be said to have been committed and the proceedi ngs nust therefore
be shel ved”.

7.6 Thi s deci sion was chall enged in an appeal based, anmong other things, on
the foll owi ng arguments

- Wth regard to virtually all the acts of aggression described by
the author (blows to the head, kicks to the genitals, hair-pulling
and | oss of consciousness), it was argued that these involved the
use of nethods intended to | eave no physical marks on the victim
Nei ther the all eged forns of psychol ogical or sexual torture, nor
nost of the physical torture (“bagging”, “hooding” and | ow voltage
el ectric shocks) left external signs of injury on the body.

- Wth regard to the dating of the various bruises, the conpl ai nant
adduced the theory put forward by the first expert, defining two
of them as between two and six days old, while the other two were
said to be nore recent. The fact that the bruises had not been
detected earlier could have been due to a defective physica
exam nation or to the poor |ight.
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- Wth regard to the value of the victinms testinony considering the
| ack of objective evidence, reference was nade to the case | aw of
the Supreme Court, according to which account should be taken of
t he absence of reasonabl e doubt, verisimlitude corroborated by
circunmstantial evidence, and consistency in the charges.
Furthernore, in the course of the police raid on 29 January 1992
many det ai nees conplained of ill-treatnent to the forensic
physi ci an and the exami ning magi strate. The conpl ai nant therefore
called for statements to be taken fromthe person with whom she
had shared a cell while in detention, as well as fromthe officers
on guard.

7.7 On 5 Septenber 1995 the Provincial Hi gh Court dism ssed the appeal

On 28 Septenber 1995 the author nade an application for anmparo to the
Constitutional Court as she considered that the Provincial H gh Court's
decision violated articles 15 (right to physical and noral integrity) and

24 (right to the protection of the courts) of the Constitution, the latter on
the ground of failure to allow the subm ssion of evidence proposed by the

aut hor, nanely, a statement by the prison doctor who noted the injuries and
statements by the nenbers of the Guardia Civil responsible for custody.

7.8 On 29 January 1996 the Constitutional Court rejected the application for
anparo, holding that “the right to bring an action at |aw does not in turn
imply an absolute right to the institution and full conduct of a crimna
proceedi ng, but entails only the right to a reasoned judicial decision on the
claims nade, which may well be to stay or dism ss the proceedi ngs or, indeed,
to decl are the conplaint inadm ssible”.

Exam nation of the nerits

8.1 The Conmittee has considered the conmunication in the |ight of al
the informati on nade available to it by the parties, in accordance with
article 22, paragraph 4, of the Convention

8.2 The Committee observes that, under article 12 of the Convention, the
authorities have the obligation to proceed to an investigation ex officio,
wherever there are reasonabl e grounds to believe that acts of torture or
ill-treatnent have been commtted and whatever the origin of the suspicion
Article 12 also requires that the investigation should be pronmpt and
inmpartial. The Committee observes that pronptness is essential both to ensure
that the victimcannot continue to be subjected to such acts and al so because
in general, unless the nethods enpl oyed have pernmanent or serious effects, the
physical traces of torture, and especially of cruel, inhuman or degrading
treatment, soon di sappear.

8.3 The Committee observes that when she appeared before the Nationa

Hi gh Court on 2 February 1992, after having been held i nconmuni cado since

29 January, the author stated that she had been subjected to physical and
mental ill-treatnment, including the threat of rape. The Court had before it
five reports of the forensic physician attached to the National H gh Court who
had exam ned her daily, the first four exam nations having taken place on
Guardia Civil prem ses and the last on the prem ses of the National Hi gh Court
prior to the above-nentioned court appearance. These reports note that the
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aut hor conpl ai ned of having been subjected to ill-treatnent consisting of
insults, threats and bl ows, of having been kept hooded for many hours and of
havi ng been forced to remai n naked, although she displayed no signs of
violence. The Comrittee considers that these el ements should have sufficed
for the initiation of an investigation, which did not however take place.

8.4 The Conmittee al so observes that when, on 3 February, the physician of
the penitentiary centre noted bruises and contusions on the author's body,
this fact was brought to the attention of the judicial authorities. However,
the conpetent judge did not take up the matter until 17 February and Court
No. 44 initiated prelimnary proceedings only on 21 February.

8.5 The Committee finds that the lack of investigation of the author's

al  egations, which were nmade first to the forensic physician after the first
exam nation and during the subsequent exam nations she underwent, and then
repeated before the judge of the National Hi gh Court, and the anpbunt of tine
whi ch passed between the reporting of the facts and the initiation of
proceedi ngs by Court No. 44 are inconpatible with the obligation to proceed to
a pronpt investigation, as provided for in article 12 of the Convention

8.6 The Committee observes that article 13 of the Convention does not
require either the formal |odging of a conplaint of torture under the
procedure laid down in national |aw or an express statenment of intent to
institute and sustain a crimnal action arising fromthe offence, and that it
is enough for the victimsinply to bring the facts to the attention of an
authority of the State for the latter to be obliged to consider it as a tacit
but unequi vocal expression of the victims wish that the facts should be
pronptly and inpartially investigated, as prescribed by this provision of the
Conventi on.

8.7 The Committee notes, as already stated, that the author's conplaint to
the judge of the National Hi gh Court was not exam ned and that, while Court

No. 44 examined the conplaint, it did not do so with the requisite pronptness.
I ndeed, nore than three weeks passed fromthe time that the court received the
medi cal report fromthe penitentiary centre on 17 February 1992 until the

aut hor was brought to court and nade her statenment on 13 March. On that sane
date the court called for Section 2 of the National H gh Court to provide the
findings of the medical exaninations of the author by the forensic physician
of that court, but nmore than two nonths el apsed before on 13 May they were
added to the case file. On 2 June the judge requested the court's own
forensic physician to report thereon, and this was done on 28 July. On

3 August the judge summoned the forensic physician of Court No. 2 who had
conducted the said exam nations. This physician's statement was taken on

17 Novenber. On that sane date the court requested the penitentiary centre to
indicate the tinme at which the author had been examined in that institution
and how the injuries had devel oped; this information was transmtted to the
court on 23 Decenber. Contrary to the State party's contention, as cited

in 6.4, that there had been “no tardiness or delay in the conduct of the

i nvestigation”, the Cormittee considers that the above chronol ogy shows the

i nvestigative nmeasures not to have satisfied the requirenent for pronmptness in
exam ni ng conpl aints, as prescribed by article 13 of the Convention, a defect
that cannot be excused by the lack of any protest fromthe author for such a

| ong period
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8.8 The Conmittee al so observes that during the prelimnary proceedi ngs, up
to the time when they were discontinued on 12 February 1993, the court took no
steps to identify and question any of the Guardia Civil officers who m ght
have taken part in the acts conplained of by the author. The Commttee finds
this om ssion inexcusable, since a crimnal investigation must seek both to
determi ne the nature and circunstances of the alleged acts and to establish
the identity of any persons who m ght have been involved therein, as required
by the State party's own donestic legislation (article 789 of the Crim nal
Procedure Act). Furthernore, the Conmmittee observes that, when the
proceedi ngs resuned as of COctober 1994, the author requested the judge on at

| east two occasions to allow the subm ssion of evidence additional to that of
the nedi cal experts, i.e. she requested the hearing of witnesses as well as
the possible perpetrators of the ill-treatnment, but these hearings were not
ordered. The Committee neverthel ess believes that such evidence was entirely
pertinent since, although forensic medical reports are inportant as evidence
of acts of torture, they are often insufficient and have to be conpared with
and suppl enmented by other information. The Commttee has found no
justification in this case for the refusal of the judicial authorities to
al l ow ot her evidence and, in particular, that proposed by the author. The
Conmittee considers these omissions to be inconpatible with the obligation to
proceed to an inpartial investigation, as provided for in article 13 of the
Conventi on.

9. The Conmittee against Torture, acting under article 22, paragraph 7, of
t he Convention against Torture and Ot her Cruel, Inhuman or Degradi ng Treat nment
or Punishment, is of the view that the facts before it reveal a violation of
articles 12 and 13 of the Convention.

10. Pursuant to rule 111, paragraph 5, of its rules of procedure, the
Conmittee would wish to receive, within 90 days, information on any rel evant
measures taken by the State party in accordance with the Comrittee's views.

[Done in English, French, Russian and Spanish, the Spanish being the origina
version. ]



